

No. 24-10883

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: JOSEPH F. LANGSTON JR.,
Debtor.

JOSEPH F. LANGSTON JR.,
Appellant,

v.

DALLAS COMMODITY COMPANY,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
No. 3:23-CV-01916-S
Hon. Karen Gren Scholer

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

February 14, 2025

/s/ April Maxwell
April Maxwell
Maxwell Law Group
Attorney at Law
1910 S. Stapley Drive
Mesa, AZ 85204
(480) 721-4440
Attorney for the
National Consumer Bankruptcy Rights Center and
National Association of Consumer Bankruptcy
Attorneys.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....II

RULE 29(A)(2) STATEMENT.....II

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... VI

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

HISTORY.....4

ARGUMENT5

 I. PERES CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE LANGUAGE OF
 AMENDED RULE 2003.....7

 a. “Must” is Not Permissive.....8

 b. The Statement Must be Filed Promptly.....9

 c. Courts agree that the use of *sine die* has been abrogated.....10

 II. DALLAS COMMODITY HAD SUFFICIENT NOTICE TO FILE A
 TIMELY OBJECTION.....10

 III. PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORTS THE USING THE BRIGHT-LINE
 APPROACH.....12

CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

STATEMENT UNDER FED. R. APP. P. 29(A)(4)(E).....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Cnty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	9
<i>Diaz v. Viegelahn (In re Diaz)</i> , 972 F.3d 713 (5th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Guadalajara v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 224 F. Supp. 3d 488 (W.D. Tex. 2016)	9
<i>Henry v. Educ. Fin. Serv. (In re Henry)</i> , 944 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Jenkins v. Simpson (In re Jenkins)</i> , 784 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2015)	7, 10
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018)	8
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016)	8
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1689 (2023)	1
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	8
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014)	3
<i>Otto v. Tex. Tamale Co. (In re Tex. Tamale Co.)</i> , 219 B.R. 732 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1998)	11
<i>Peres v. Sherman (In re Peres)</i> , 530 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2008)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Rentas v. P.R. Elec. Power Auth. (In re PMC Mktg. Corp)</i> , 482 B.R. 74 (Bankr. D.P.R. 2012)	10

Siegel v. Fitzgerald,
596 U.S. 464 (2022) 5

Stokes v. Sw. Airlines,
887 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2018) 7

Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz,
503 U.S. 638 (1992) 11

In re Vierstra,
490 B.R. 146 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2013) 10

Wilzig v. Lopez (In re Lopez),
192 B.R. 539 (1996) 1

Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2003 (e) 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4003 2, 4

Other

9 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 2003.05 n.3 (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds.,
16th ed.2014) 7

Advisory Committee on Bankruptcy Rules, San Diego, CA March 26-27, 2009,
https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/fr_import/BK2009-03.pdf. 6, 7
